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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER MEETING 

July 8, 2015 

 

MINUTES 

 

 

 
SPECIAL MASTER:  

 

Charles D. Johnson 

 

CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF: 

 

Dennis Bunt, Code Enforcement Supervisor 

Stan Wilson, Code Enforcement Officer 

Mark Shepherd, Code Enforcement Officer 

Ron Collodi, Code Enforcement Manager 

Jamie Davis, Public Hearing Coordinator 

 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT STAFF: 

 

Shane Gerwig, Building Services Manager 

Glen Guzman, Licensing Investigator 

Joann Sala, Licensing Investigator 

Tina Chavez, Office Associate 

 

ANIMAL CONTROL STAFF: 

 

Amber Teeter, Animal Control Officer Supervisor 

Gerry Hodge, Animal Control Officer 

Laura Norton, Animal Control Officer 

Danielle Conger, Animal Control Officer 

Sharon Beardsley, Animal Control Officer 

Bonnie Loomis, Animal Control Officer 

 

STAFF ATTORNEY: 
 

Erin Hartigan, Assistant County Attorney 

 

Charles D. Johnson called the meeting of the Special Master to order at 9:00 AM. 

 

Erin Hartigan announced the changes to the agenda. Items 3 and 4 on the code enforcement 

agenda had cleared. Items 9 and 11 on the building department agenda had cleared and item 8 

was postponed.   

 

Staff was sworn in by Charles Johnson. 
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Code Enforcement: 

 

ITEM 7 

Business Solutions of Hillsborough LLC 

 

Attorney Melanie Marsh presented the case to the Special Master to request a settlement 

agreement between the county and Mr. Otewell of Business Solutions of Hillsborough 

LLC.  

Special Master Charles D. Johnson stated he would sign the settlement agreement. 

 

ITEM 1 

James W. Gordon, SM-2015-01-0067 

 

Respondent, James W. Gordon, was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 9.04.03 

“Right-of-Way Provisions”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the Respondent 

in violation of this Section and grant 14 days to come into compliance or a fine of $50.00 

per day to begin on the 15
th

 day.  

 

Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case.  

 

Officer Dennis Bunt provided testimony. 

 

James Gordon testified and denied placing the debris on the property.  

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation.  

 

ITEM 2 

Justin McCue, SM-2015-04-0006 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 23-99 

“Accumulation of Solid Waste Prohibited” and Section 23-98 “Junk”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and 

grant 14 days come into compliance or a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 day.  

 

Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

ITEM 5 

Robert L. Albers & Laura L. Debold, SM-2013-10-0137 

 

Respondent, Robert Albers was present and sworn. 
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Erin Hartigan stated the facts of the case and stated they are in agreement with allowing 

more time to come into compliance.  

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson extended the time for compliance to October 1, 2015.   

 

ITEM 6 

Walter Zbryski & Lourdes Zbryski, SM-2013-09-0093 

 

Walter Zbryski was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated the facts of the case and that the Respondent is now in compliance 

with the Order of Enforcement and is now requesting a reduction of the fine.  

 

Officer Stan Wilson testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Officer Dennis Bunt testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson ordered that the fine be reduced to $2,000.00 so long 

as the property remains in compliance for one year. The Respondent was granted 180 

days to pay the fine. If the Respondent comes into violation within the year, the fine will 

revert back to the prior amount.  

 

 

Building Dept: 

 

ITEM 10 

Mohammad Chowdhury, SM-2015-03-0060 

 

Respondent was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violation of Section 14.14.03 

“Building and Sign Permits”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the 

Respondents in violation of this section and grant 14 days to come into compliance or a 

fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 day. 

 

Officer Joann Sala testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mohammad Chowdhury testified to the facts of the case. Stated he has hired a contractor 

and submitted documents into evidence. 

 

George Mulder offered testimony. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson granted 90 days to come into compliance. Respondent 

may request additional time prior to the 90 days expiring if he is making substantial 

efforts to come into compliance. If the Respondent is not in compliance within the 90 
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days, or has not requested additional time, a fine of $100.00 per day will begin on the 91
st
 

day and continue for each day of non-compliance. 

 

ITEM 12 

Liberty Baptist Church of Clermont LLC 

 

Richard Langley was present on behalf of the church. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 14.14.03 

“Building and Sign Permits”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the 

Respondents in violation of this section and grant 10 days to come into compliance or a 

fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 11
th

 day.  

 

Officer Glen Guzman testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Richard Langley testified to the facts of the case.  

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson abated the case for 90 days.  

 

 

Animal Services: 

 

ITEM 13 

Terri Honstine, SM-AS-1110-15 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or Bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $1,150.00.  

 

Officer Laura Norton testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Diane Van Cura was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

ITEM 14 

Keith Love, SM-AS-1169-15 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 
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recommended the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $2,650.00.  

 

Officer Gerry Hodge testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Brad Franklin was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation.  

 

ITEM 15 

Jesse Bordwell, SM-AS-1305-15 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $650.00.  

 

Officer Danielle Conger testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Pamela Guerrera was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Mike Hodes was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Breanna Guerrera was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master found the Respondent in violation and imposed a fine of $500.00 and 

granted 90 days to pay.  

 

ITEM 16 

Dana & Charles Kovar, SM-AS-1306-15 

 

Dana Kovar was present and sworn. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $1,150.00.  

 

Officer Danielle Conger testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Carl Knappenberger was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Dana Kovar testified to the facts of the case. 
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Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation and gave 90 days to 

pay.  

 

ITEM 18 

Betty Johnson & Christopher Trevor, SM-AS-0862-15 

 

Respondents were not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violations of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in violations of these sections and 

impose a fine of $650.00.  

 

Officer Sharon Beardsley testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Timothy Grey was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D.Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation but dismissed as to 

Betty Johnson.  

 

ITEM 17 

Jennifer Holder, SM-AS-0546-15 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and this is a repeat violation. Staff recommended the Special Master 

find the Respondent in repeat violation and impose a fine of $500.00.  

 

Officer Sharon Beardsley testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

ITEM 19 

Jayson Garcia & Jessibel Muiel, SM-AS-1188-15 

 

Respondents were not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in 

violation of this section and impose a fine of  $150.00.  

 

Officer Bonnie Loomis testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation but dismissed as to 

Jayson Garcia.  
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As there was no further business, meeting was adjourned at 10:53 a.m.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

__________________________________ 

Jamie Davis, Recording Secretary 

 

 


